The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the
discount rate as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

Non-hazardous Hazardous

Discount rate

City’s
proportionate
share of net

OPEB liability Discount rate

City’s
proportionate

share of net OPEB
liability

1% decrease 4.20% $   3,867,271 4.05% $   5,271,971
Current discount rate 5.20% $   2,816,673 5.05% $   3,636,318
1% increase 6.20% $   1,954,483 6.05% $   2,322,165

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate – The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated
using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current healthcare cost trend rates:

Non-hazardous Hazardous

 City’s
proportionate

share of net OPEB
liability

City’s
proportionate

share of net OPEB
liability

1% decrease $   2,027,670 $   2,382,714
Current discount rate $   2,816,673 $   3,636,318
1% increase $   3,769,012 $   5,171,684

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report.

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022
_____

 -48-

10. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of changes in governmental long-term debt of the City for the year ended
June 30, 2022:

Description
Balance

June 30, 2021 Issued Retired
Balance

June 30, 2022
Due within
One Year

Governmental Activities
General Fund

KLC note payable with interest
at 3.00%, maturing in fiscal year
2038 $   3,461,484 $   - $   143,255 $   3,318,229 $   149,435
Series 2012 GO with interest at
1.00% to 3.25% maturing in
fiscal year 2038 3,275,000   -

160,000   3,115,000 160,000

Series 2017A GO with interest
at 1.00% to 2.95% maturing in
fiscal year 2036 1,031,494   -

48,732   982,762 48,732

Series 2018 GO with interest at
3.60% to 4.00% maturing in
fiscal year 2039 9,670,000   -

340,000   9,330,000 365,000

Series 2020B GO with interest
at 1.64% maturing in fiscal year
2027 244,600   -

39,100   205,500   39,800

Premiums/(Discounts)   453,701   -   18,213   435,488   -

Total bonds and notes payable   18,136,279   -   749,300   17,386,979   762,967

Compensated absences 297,245

35,685   -   332,930 16,647

Lease liability 460,918 682,244 317,058 826,104 304,598

Net pension liability - CERS 19,324,055   -

2,893,981   16,430,074   -

Net OPEB liability - CERS 5,972,690   -

999,212   4,973,478   -

Net pension liability – Police and
firefighters' retirement   948,089   44,314   -   992,403   -

Total governmental activities $ 45,139,276 $   762,243 $ 4,959,551 $ 40,941,968 $ 1,084,212

The annual debt service requirements to maturity for all governmental activity bonds and notes payable
are as follows:

Year ended   Principal   Interest   Total
2023 $   762,967 $   611,716 $   1,374,683
2024 788,829  584,171  1,373,000
2025 816,661  554,967  1,371,628
2026 843,223  525,388  1,368,611
2027 876,133  494,428  1,370,561

2028-2032 4,744,180  1,973,124  6,717,304
2033-2037 5,837,163  997,123  6,834,286
2038-2039 2,282,335  80,781  2,363,116

Premiums   435,488   -   435,488

$   17,386,979 $  5,821,698 $ 23,208,677

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022
_____

 -49-

10. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

The following is a summary of changes in proprietary long-term debt of the City for the year ended June
30, 2022:

Description
Balance

June 30, 2021 Issued Retired
Balance

June 30, 2022
Due within
One Year

Business-type Activities
Utility Fund

Series 2010 with interest at
3.00% maturing in fiscal year
2050 $   517,000 $   - $   11,000 $   506,000 $   11,000
KIA note payable with interest at
1.75% maturing in fiscal year
2038 10,247,682 - 540,764 9,706,918 550,269
Series 2014A GO with interest at
3.00% to 3.75% maturing in
fiscal year 2035 2,295,000 - 145,000 2,150,000 150,000
Series 2015A with interest at
2.875% maturing in fiscal year
2055 8,092,000 - 137,000 7,955,000 141,000
Series 2015B with interest at
2.25% maturing in fiscal year
2055 4,682,500 - 85,000 4,597,500 87,500
Series 2017A GO with interest at
1.00% to 2.95% maturing in
fiscal year 2036 7,100,000 - 280,000 6,820,000 295,000
Series 2020 with interest at
2.00% to 5.00% maturing in
fiscal year 2045 11,955,000 - 170,000 11,785,000 180,000
KIA loan #F19-042 with interest
at 2.00%. Principal payments
commence after project
completion. 676,385 2,176,040 - 2,852,425 -

Premiums/(Discounts)   1,160,876   -   51,072   1,109,804   -

Total Utility Fund   46,726,443   2,176,040   1,419,836   47,482,647   1,414,769

Storm Water Fund
Series 2020B GO with interest at
1.64% maturing in fiscal year
2030   403,900   -   42,000   361,900   42,700

Total Storm Water Fund   403,900   -   42,000   361,900   42,700

Parking Fund
Series 2014C GO with interest at
2.50% to 3.86% maturing in
fiscal year 2036 945,000 - 45,000 900,000 45,000
Series 2017A GO with interest at
1.00% to 2.95% maturing in
fiscal year 2036 203,836 - 9,630 194,206 9,630
Series 2017B GO with interest at
2.00% to 3.00% maturing in
fiscal year 2036   2,315,000 - 120,000 2,195,000 125,000

Premiums/(Discounts)   58,100   -   3,050   55,050   -

Total Parking Fund   3,521,936   -   177,680   3,344,256   179,630

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022
_____

 -50-

10. LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

Description

   Balance
June 30,

2021 Issued Retired

  Balance
June 30,

2022
Due within
One Year

Business-type Activities
Museum Fund

Series 2017A GO with interest at
1.00% to 2.95% maturing in fiscal
year 2036  34,671 - 1,638 33,033 1,638

Premiums/(Discounts)   2,994   -   81   2,913   -

Total Museum Fund   37,665   -   1,719   35,946   1,638

Total bonds and notes payable   50,689,944   2,176,040   1,641,235   51,224,749   1,638,737

Compensated absences 137,056 21,034 - 158,090 7,904

Lease liability 307,467 439,762 317,227 430,002 133,099

Net pension liability - CERS 4,354,673 570,423 - 4,925,096 -

Net OPEB liability - CERS   1,373,185   105,328   -   1,478,513   -

Total business-type activities $ 56,862,325 $ 3,312,587 $ 1,958,462 $ 58,216,450 $1,779,740

The bond ordinances contain significant limitations and restrictions on annual debt service requirements,
maintenance of and flow of monies through various restricted accounts, minimum amounts to be
maintained in various sinking funds and minimum revenue bond coverages. Funds held in the various